Wiltshire Council

~——"- Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Calne Area Board

Place: Calne Library and Hub, The Strand, Calne, SN11 ORD
Date: Tuesday 22 January 2019
Time: 6.30 pm

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill,
Compton Bassett and Calne

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:00pm .

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 713191 or email
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

CliIr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman)

Clir Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman)
Clir lan Thorn, Calne Central

Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North

Clir Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or c
[...]
ting
held on 13" November 2018.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 16)

The Chairman will make the following announcements:

¢ Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept
consultation

e Polling District and Place Review

e Special Schools

CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation

To receive a presentation from Sarah MacLennan on the CCG RUH
Maternity Transformation Consultation.

Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 30)

To receive an update from the partners listed below:

Wiltshire Police

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Patford House Partnership

HealthWatch Wiltshire

Town and Parish Councils

Area Schools Update

@*oooow

Community Presentations

To receive feedback from two community groups:
1. Calne Alpha 4 Synchronised Swimming Group

2. Wordfest — Helen Bradley will provide information about the
forthcoming literacy festival in Calne.

Our Community Matters (Pages 31 - 50)

Page 3

6.30 pm

6.40 pm

6.50 pm

710 pm

7.30 pm

8.00 pm



10

11

12

13

To receive updates and consider recommendations arising from the
following local JSA priorities/working groups

Local Youth Network

Parish Forum

WWI Project — Ed Jones/ClIr Rounds

Older People/Carer's Champion — Diane Gooch
Calne Health and Wellbeing Group — Alison Ingham
Dementia Action Alliance Steering Group — ClIr Crisp
Air Quality Working Group — ClIr Hill

Calne Our Place — Naomi Beale (Chairman)

Calne Community Safety Forum — Glenis Ansell (Chairman)
Calne S106 Working Group — ClIr Trotman

Calne Community Area Transport Group — ClIr Crisp

Area Board Funding (Pages 571 - 56)

To consider three applications to the Community Area Grants
Scheme, as follows:

e Applicant: Calne Men’s Shed
Project Title: PAT testing kit and portable tools - £995.37

e Applicant: Calne Community Transport
Project Title: Calne Community Transport Pub Lunch Group
- £564.00

e Applicant: Calne Pocket Park Group
Project Title: Old Market Square Pocket Park/Community
Garden - £5000.00

National Armed Forces Day (Pages 57 - 60)

To receive a presentation from Jane Vaughan, Community
Engagement Manager, on the National Armed Forces Day in June
2019 and how Wiltshre’s local communities can get involved,
including a request for funding of £1,000.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Close
The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.

21.
2.2.

Page 4

8.20 pm

8.30 pm

8.40 pm

8.45 pm



Wiltsrire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD
Place: Calne Hub and Library
Date: 13 November 2018

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 8.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 713191 or craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Christine Crisp (Chairman), ClIr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Clir lan Thorn,
Cllr Tom Rounds and Clir Tony Trotman

Wiltshire Council Officers

Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services
Officer), David Redfern (Director of Communities) and Jane Vaughan (Community
Engagement Manager)

Town and Parish Councillors

Bremhill Parish Council — Isabel McCord

Calne Without Parish Council — Ed Jones
Heddington Parish Council — Lynne Sargeant
Compton Bassett Parish Council — Jane Marshall
Hilmarton Parish Council — Mel Wilkins

Total in attendance: 25

Page 1 of 7

Page 1


mailto:craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the
Councillors and Officers present.

2 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies.
3 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 11" September 2018 were approved and
signed as a correct record.
4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
5 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman announced the sad news of Claire Evans’ recent passing. She
had been a significant voice in the Cherhill and wider Calne community and will
be greatly missed.
The Chairman then drew attention to the written announcements included in the
agenda pack:
e Local Labour Market
e Balloon and Lantern Releases — The Chairman and Clir Hill also drew
attention to the effect of these releases on wildlife and domestic stock.
e Focusing on the Future
e Calne Leisure Centre/Campus Update
6 Solutions for Health Weight Loss Programme

Perry Trafford, Solutions4Health, gave a presentation about the ShapeUp4Life
weight management programme available to Wiltshire residents.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the structure of the course and its aims; when the course will start taking
applicants; the length of the course; the accessibility of the course; that the
course was peer supported; the adaptability of the course to people’s personal
needs; who can join the course; the relationship between nutrition and physical
activity; how to check your BMI and the partnership between course leaders and
local health trainers.

Page 2 of 7

Page 2




Partner Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:

a) Wiltshire Police — the written report was received and noted.

b) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group — the written report was
received and noted.

c) HealthWatch Wiltshire — the written report was received and noted.

d) Compton Bassett Parish Council — the following points were noted:

Thank you to the Area Board for its help with Remembrance
Sunday, and commented on the huge success the weekend had.
Thank you to the Area Board and to CATG for the 40 mph signs in
the community.

Thank you to the Area Board for the money awarded to them for
their Village Hall roof.

e) Calne Without Parish Council — the following points were noted:

Attempts had been made to address speeding problems in
Stockley and there is hope that it will be referred to CATG.

That the planting of dedicated trees for Remembrance Sunday had
been postponed until a future date.

Clir Trotman drew attention to Clir Wayman’s agreement to
implement a toucan crossing and speed reduction on the Studley
Crossroads.

f) Cherhill Parish Council — the following points were noted:

Thank you to local residents who had been very engaged in the
Remembrance Sunday proceedings.

g) Bremhill Parish Council — the following points were noted:

That the Parish Council and local residents had successfully
planted a commemorative tree to remember the fallen in WWI.
Attention was drawn to the hard work of David Wood who had
researched the history of the 28 people from the parish that had
died during WWI, the names of which were read out by Ward ClIrs.
The efforts to improve the safety of roads around the Parish, in
particular, the cutting of hedges and filling in of overruns when they
are used as passing places.

Thank you to Diane Gooch who had attended the East Tytherton
lunch and it was noted that the parish was happy to work together
more closely in the future.

Page 3 of 7

Page 3




e The success of the annual Bremhill Bonfire event.
e That the Rural Touring Arts would soon be in town to give a
performance.

h) Hilmarton Parish Council — the following points were noted:

e The concern about the Bushton Road travellers.
e The success of the Smile group in Hilmarton.

i) Calne Town Council — the following points were noted:

e The success of the Remembrance Sunday proceedings,
particularly the River of Poppies; woven poppies draped on a tree
by St. Mary’s Church; and, the exhibition on show in the Heritage
Centre.

e That the commemorative trees dedicated to those fallen during
WW | would take place sometime in the spring 2019.

e That footpaths have been identified for improvement over the next
few years and that this will link in with the various WWI
commemorative tree planting sites.

j) Heddington Parish Council
e There were no representatives present but the Chairman did note

that they had successfully planted their WWI commemorative trees
and thanked them for doing so.

Community Presentations

Tara Fisher provided feedback on the Calne Summer Playscheme following the
award of an Area Board grant in July 2018.

Matter highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the
history and ethos of the Playscheme; the organisation of the Playscheme; the
success of the 2018 Playscheme and the role that the Area Board grant played
in this; 2018 statistics and in particular how many children attended and from
which schools; some of the feedback received from parents and carers and
future plans for 2019 and beyond.

Our Community matters

Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne
Area Board working groups as follows:

e Local Youth Network

It was noted that:

Page 4 of 7

Page 4




The last meeting had agreed on a strategy moving forward.

That Clir Thorn and the Community Engagement Manager were
trying hard to meet with John Bentley School and it hoped that a
more comprehensive update would be available for the next Area
Board meeting.

WWI Project

Ed Jones and Clir Rounds commented on the success of the WWiI
Commemorative Tree Planting Project referred to in the Town and Parish
Council update above at minute 46.

Older People/Carer’'s Champion

Diane Gooch drew attention to the following matters:

Local Voice had met around two weeks prior to plan future projects
and consider how to work more closely with other organisations .
Work was continuing to utilise Community Transport in regards to
arranging local events such as pub lunches.

A concert was being arrange in collaboration with Celebrating Age
, and local residents were being encouraged to attend. Plans are
being made to arrange pantomimes and more concerts in the near
future.

There are plans to expand memory walks to more parishes. To
make this successful parishes needed to contact the Older
People/Carer's Champion to make the necessary arrangements.

Calne Health and Wellbeing Group

Alison Ingham drew attention to the following matters:

Alison Ingham had recently been appointed as Chair of Calne
Health & Social Care Forum.

The group last met on 23 October 2018 and considered a
number of issues including: the Open Minds Mixed Mental Health
Support Group; the Singing Group; the Men’s Shed; Calne Older
People and Carer's Champions; the Calne Dementia Alliance; the
Calne Memory Club and the new improved access to GPs
initiative.

That Improved Access is a Wiltshire-wide initiative where local GP
practices are working together to offer increased availability of
services and appointments in the evenings and the weekend.
These appointments are available 6.30pm-8.00pm throughout the
week and including bank holidays.

Clir Hill drew attention to the fact that 66% of Wiltshire Council’s
budget is spent on just 4% of people in Wiltshire — namely the

Page 5 of 7

Page 5




most vulnerable people in our communities.
e Dementia Action Alliance Steering Group

The Chairman drew attention to the written update which can be found on
pages 35-43 of the agenda pack.

e Air Quality Working Group

Clir Hill drew attention to the written update which can be found on pages
45-53 of the agenda pack.

e Calne Community Safety Forum

It was noted that there was a written update which can be found on pages
55-57 of the agenda pack.

e Calne S$S106 Working Group
Clir Trotman drew attention to the following:

e Updates were given on the following active schemes: Woodhill
Rise; a shared use cycle/pedestrians route from Woodhill Rise to
Abberd Way; a cycle/pedestrian route from Abberd Way to Abberd
Brook; a shared use path on the Rec and an Abberd Lane
bridleway cycle path.

e Updates were given on the following future schemes:
pedestrian/cycle improvements on Oxford Road and road safety at
Station Road, Calne.

10

Area Board Funding

It was noted that the application from Heddington Parish Council for a bus
shelter at Scott’'s Close, Heddington had been withdrawn prior to the Area Board
meeting.

Consideration was given to the 5 applications made to the Community Area
Grants Scheme as follows:

Resolved

1. To award Kingston House ‘Greensleeves Care’ - £3000 for the
Kingston House Tovertafel Project

2. To award Calne Community First Responders - £950 for the fitting
out of a new vehicle

3. To award Hilmarton Parish Council - £1500 for the Hilmarton Take a

Page 6 of 7

Page 6




Seat Project

4. To award PCC of St. Mary’s Church, Calstone - £300 for wheelchair
ramp accessibility to community events

5. To award St. James’ Church, Cherhill - £2500 for a new heating
boiler

11

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

12

Close

The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6.30 pm on 22" January 2018 at
Calne Library and Hub, with refreshments available from 6.00 pm.

Page 7 of 7

Page 7







Agenda Iltem 5

Frequently Asked Questions:
Policing Precept Consultation 2019

Wiltshire and Swindon

What is the precept?

The policing precept is a contribution from local residents towards local policing. This is
collected with your council tax payment and goes directly to the Police and Crime
Commissioner (PCC) to allocate to the police force.

What are you consulting us on?

I want to know whether you would be willing to pay an extra sum per month to enable us to
improve policing services in Wiltshire and recruit more police officers.

At the moment this is what you pay:

Council tax

bands Monthly | Annually
Band A £10.13 | £121.51
Band B £11.81 | £141.77
Band C £13.50 | £162.02
Band D £15.19 | £182.27
Band E £18.56 | £222.77
Band F £21.94 | £263.28
Band G £25.31 | £303.78
[...]
ting service using the same
contact details, on 01225 434218 or info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk.

Find out more

You can find out more about us and what we do at
www. healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk — and keep up to
date with our latest news on our Facebook, Twitter
and Instagram pages.

We’re looking forward to a busy 2019!

[i healthwatchwiltshire

g HWWilts
l@l healthwatchwiltshire

01225 434218 info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk www. healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

Page 29






Agenda Item 9

CALNE COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM
Draft Minutes of meeting on Thursday 22" November 2018

1. Apologies:- Matt Perrott (Wiltshire Council), Karen Boswell (CARP), Cllr Ross
Henning (Wiltshire Council), Mike Brandwood (Neighbourhood Watch)

Attendees:- Glenis Ansell (Town Mayor & Chair of CCSF), Roger Appleby
(CCSF), Mark Cook (PCSO), Kevin O’Daly (Calne RBL), Garry Jones (Calne
CFR), Peggy Burt (Safe Places), Shirley Harper-O’Neill (Friends of Abberd
Brook) , Gerry Mooney (CCTV), Diane Gooch (Dementia Action Alliance), John
Skinner (Calne Our Place), Mark Edwards (CTC), Natasha Griffin (CTC)

2. Minutes of the last meeting held 20" September 2018 as circulated
No comments.

3. Matters Arising/Updates
= “Safe Places”

Peggy Burt noted that there is a lack of knowledge about Safe Places. ClIr
Ansell, suggested a publicity campaign should be undertaken to raise
awareness. Information can be added to Facebook, Calne Connection and
notice boards in Calne, Calne Area Board and the Town Council. Diane
Gooch will promote Safe Places within DAA. Gerry Mooney suggested
advertising “Safe Places” on Ear Tunes Radio.

= Lorry Watch

Jerry Mooney provided ClIr Ansell with a list detailing information of the
vehicles that have driven through the town restricted area. ClIr Ansell will
contact Wiltshire Council as it appears that there is enough information to
launch a lorry awareness scheme.

= Hedges and verges (mobility access)

This item will be placed on the next agenda as there is no further work being
[...]
 which will be dependent upon the individual scheme
identified.

. Financial Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report.
. Legal Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report.
. HR Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report.

. Equality and Inclusion Implications

6.1. All schemes and decisions recommended to the Area Board will improve the
experience and road safety of all users of the highway.

. Safeguarding Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report.

Report Author: Jane Vaughan
Community Engagement Manager - jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 3 of 3

Page 37






Wiltshire Council

~————=_ Where everybody matters

CATG REPORT TO THE CALNE AREA BOARD 22" January 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9
Relating to the CALNE CATG meeting held on - 61" December 2018

C Item Update Actions and recommendations | Who

1. Attendees and apologies

Attendees: | Christine Crisp (Chair), Simon Tomlinson Area Board to note. CcC
(Cherhill), Rob Robinson (Heddington), Ed
Jones (Calne Without), Mark Edwards
(Calne), Geoff Files (Hilmarton), Jane
Vaughan (Community Engagement Manager).

6E abed

Apologies: | Jane Marshall (Compton Bassett), Mark
Stansby (Wiltshire Council — Senior Traffic
Engineer), Colin Pearson (Bremhill), Anne
Henshaw (Calne Area Transport), Matt Perrott
(Wiltshire Council - Highways Engineer).

2. Notes of last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 22" August 2018 were Area Board to note. cC
considered by the Area Board on 11" September 2018,
passing all recommendations.

3. Financial Position
The current balance for 2018 / 19, including all current Area Board to note. CcC
commitments was £31,694.26, see Appendix 1.




ot abed

Wiltshire Council

~————=_ Where everybody matters

4, Top 5 Priority Schemes
a) Pedestrian Safety at A4 This issue had previously been put on hold while developments | Recommendation to the Area CcC
White Hart Junction at the
[...]
on can be seen to link with all 5 major Calne JSA/Community
priorities to some degree.

If Members are minded to support this application it would be advisable to make
an award conditional upon the arrangement of an appropriate agreement/ licence
with Wiltshire Council Estates.

If a grant is awarded to this project it will represent approximately 35% of the total
funding required.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:

Jane Vaughan

Community Engagement Manager
01249 706447
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 55


mailto:Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wiltstire Council

~—————=_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO. 11
CALNE AREA BOARD
08 January 2019

Community participation in National Armed Forces Day 2019 events
Aim:

The project’s aim is to enable communities from around Wiltshire to engage with and
participate in the activities around the National Armed Forces Day event in Salisbury in June
2019 and a request for funding from Calne Area Board.

Executive Summary:

Community Engagement Managers, along with the Library Heritage and Arts Team, will work
to deliver three projects that will require community involvement and provide a lasting legacy
following the events.

e Social media photograph campaign as part of the event launch
¢ Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in June
e Human poppy world record attempt at the event in June

Funding will be requested from area boards to support each of the three projects as outlined
below in this report.

Benefits:

This project directly addresses both Wiltshire Council’s and the Calne area’s local priorities
including:

Combatting loneliness and isolation

Improve our mental health

Provide more activities for older people

Provide positive activities for young people

Improving affordable access to arts and cultural activities
Increasing volunteering and providing skills

Creating a lasting legacy for National Armed Forces Day 2019

Proposal:

o Social media photograph campaign as part of the launch of the National Armed
Forces Day 2019
Community members will be encouraged to take pictures that show what the armed
forces mean to them within Wiltshire, and to post them on social media sites such as
Twitter, Instagram and Facebook using the hashtags #SalisburyNAFD and #Calne.

Each area will capture 5-10 images in their community area including a NAFD official
flag.

As well as promoting the event, the images will be used to create a collage for display
at the events in June. The collage design will be something that represents the armed
forces and the communities support for them.

Page 57



Community art tapestry project to be displayed at National Armed Forces Day
2019

Wiltshire Council will commission an artistic lead to work with community groups in
each of the 18 community areas, identified by Community Engagement Managers, to
create a tapestry, which will be combined to form one larger piece to be displayed at
the event in June. This will create a lasting legacy for the event which can be displayed
around the county at Libraries, Campuses, Hubs and future events.

Human poppy world record attempt

Community members will be encouraged to come to Salisbury on the Sunday of the
weekend of events to participate in a “human poppy”. This will be created by providing
participants with a coloured poncho and arranging them into the shape of a poppy (see
image below).

The aim of this will be to break the World Record for the largest ever human poppy
which is currently 2,567 people. We aim to get between 3,500 and 4,000 people to
take part. This could involve providing transport from around the county by putting on
coaches from each community area to ensure the event is inclusive and anyone can
take part.

In order to officially break the world record there is a significant amount of impartial
monitoring required by Guin
[...]
ce_Review
	02. Special_Schools
	02. Special_Schools_appendix

	7 Partner Updates
	CCG_Jan
	HealthWatch_Jan

	9 Our Community Matters
	106 report to Area Board 2018_12_10
	Calne CATG report 2018_12_06th Dec

	10 Area Board Funding
	11 National Armed Forces Day



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD
Place: Calne Library and Hub, The Strand, Calne, SN11 ORD
Date: 22 January 2019

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 9.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 713181 or craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Christine Crisp (Chairman), ClIr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Clir lan Thorn,

Cllr Tom Rounds and ClIr Tony Trotman

Wiltshire Council Officers

Alexa Davies (Community Engagement Manager), Craig Player (Democratic Services
Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Engagement Manager)

Town and Parish Councillors

Calne Town Council — Mark Edwards
Bremhill Parish Council — Isabel McCord
Calne Without Parish Council — Ed Jones
Cherhill Parish Council — David Evans

* = nominated representative
Partners

Wiltshire Police — Acting Insp. Don Pocock
CCG - Sarah MacLennan

Beversbrook Surgery — Emmy Butcher
Patford House Surgery — Helen Strevens
Northlands Surgery — Alison Ingham

Friends of Abberd Brook — Francis Bosworth

Page 1 of 8


mailto:craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Wordfest — Helen Bradley, Alastair Muir and Jennifer Dunthorne

Calne Alpha 4 Synchronised Swimming Group — Jo Giddings & Clair Murphy
Calne Men’s Shed — Mike Crawshaw, Teresa and Derek Quinn

Calne Pocket Park — Dr Fiona Campbell

Older People/Carers Champion — Diane Gooch

Total in attendance: 30

Page 2 of 8



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the
Councillors and Officers present.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Mel Wilkins (Hilmarton Parish Council) and Jane
Marshall (Compton Bassett Parish Council).

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13" December 2018 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the
agenda pack:

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept consultation
Polling and District Places

Special Schools

Calne Campus Update

Community Engagement Manager Change

CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation

Sarah MaclLennan gave a presentation on the CCG RUH Maternity
Transformation Consultation.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the background to the proposal for future maternity services; the changing
needs of the local population; the amount of local births and where they take
place; use of post-natal community hospital beds; the need to base staff in the
right locations; rate of usage between different birthing centres; the desire to
increase opportunity for home births; increasing birth rates across the locality;
the breakdown of the proposal for future maternity services; the benefits of the
proposal; the effect of the proposal on future finances and that the public can
engage with the consultation at www.transformingmaternity.org.uk.

Page 3 of 8



http://www.transformingmaternity.org.uk/

Partner Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:

1.

Wiltshire Police — the written report and the following point was noted:

That the additional officers being proposed by the OPCC precept would
be distributed county-wide and will be placed in the areas that are most
in need.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — the video update was
received and noted.

NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group — the written report was
received and noted.

Patford House Surgery Partnership — the following points were noted:

e That the NHS Long-term Plan was being looked at and will be
implemented over the coming years.

e That work was being undertaken to make the workforce more resilient,
including working together with a range of services and partners.

e That the three partners will be working autonomously and will continue
to work out of their individual practices.

e That there was a clear effort being made to tackle the reduction on GP
numbers but this was difficult locally and country-wide.

HealthWatch Wiltshire — the written report was received and noted.
Bremhill Parish Council — the following points were noted:

e That there had been a number of drone sightings and the Parish
Council was working with locals to make them aware of the necessary
rules and regulations

e That improved broadband was incoming for much of the parish

e That a Bremhill Parish video had been made to raise money for village
hall

Cherhill Parish Council — the following points were noted:

e That parish residents were encouraged to vote in the referendum for
the new village hall.

Calne Town Council — the following points were noted:
e That there had been a meeting about the Cherhill Monument repair

works and that progress was being made.
e That the Calne Town Civic Awards nominations close on 15"

Page 4 of 8




February 2019

e A planning application will shortly be submitted to reconfirm the phase
Il plans for the Skate Park

e The Town Council have again funded the free two hours parking in the
Church Street Car Park.

e GreenSquare Group are hosting an information session on Thursday
24th between 15.30 and 18:00 to share their plans for the
redevelopment of the flats at Marden Court.

Community Presentations

Clair Murphy provided feedback on the Calne Alpha 4 Synchronised Swimming
Club.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the background of the club; the progression of the club; the training on offer;
what competitions the club offer and are involved in; the club iPads and how
they are used and future plans for the club and the sport in general in the local
area.

Helen Bradley provided information about the forthcoming Wordfest literacy
festival in Calne.

The Chairman noted the Area Board’s congratulations to Clair Murphy for
winning the South West Area award to Unsung Heroes of the 2018 Sports
Personality of the Year competition.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the desire to build relationships across the locality to produce resources
accessible for locals; the festival in March which would involve pub quizzes,
comedy workshops, a fun day, battle of the bands, and World Book Day; the
launch of a story booth to collect different stories around Calne; how to keep
safe if you struggle with reading; the Window Trail; who can use training
session and the possibility of working with the NHS to feedback vulnerabilities.

Helen was advised to liaise with Diane Gooch and the Health & Wellbeing
Group to discuss support for the adult literacy project being planned.

Our Community Matters

Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne
Area Board working groups as follows:

e Older People/Carer's Champion (Diane Gooch)
It was noted that:

e The Celebrating Age Project would present a performance in

Page 5 of 8




Calne Hub and Library on 13" March 2019 to celebrate
international women’s day.
That Diane was still looking to work with local parishes to discover
what their elderly population would like from their older
People/Carer's Champion.

Calne Health and Wellbeing Group (Alison Ingham)

It was noted that the Calne Health and Social Care forum met on 15"
January 2019 and that the minutes are available on request and that a
new terms of reference had been adopted.

Air Quality Working Group (ClIr Hill)

It was noted that:

There is a desire for the Air Quality Working Group to fund an
assessment of the traffic system in Calne in order to obtain
information regarding current traffic levels. Money is available from
a S106 planning agreement to cover this work.

That there is a group of residents in Calne concerned about poor
air quality in the town; Clir Hill assured the Area Board that air
guality in Calne is generally good. Although there had been
several points in the town where Nitrogen Dioxide levels were in
excess of Government guidelines, these levels have been steadily
reducing at all data gathering points and now only one exceedance
remains, in New Road.

It is anticipated that the reduction in HGVs passing through the
town centre when Hills implement their traffic management plan
would further reduce pollution levels. Hills have informed the
community that they intend to implement their traffic plan
sometime in June 2019, although this is not set in stone.

Calne Our Place (Naomi Beale)

It was noted that Calne our Place’s Treasurer, John Skinner, was wishing
to step down and that if anyone was interested in taking over from John
they should get in touch.

Calne Community Safety Forum (Glenis Ansell)

It was noted that:

The Marden Farm footpath improvement looks set to take place.
That the forum is looking to implement a lorry watch scheme for
the middle of Calne to check on large number of lorries.

That meetings are now held on a Wednesday at Calne Library and
Hub.

Page 6 of 8




e Calne S106 Working Group (ClIr Trotman)

It was noted that:

e That work was progressing regarding the Oxford Road road safety
improvement scheme, plans were on display at the meeting and
would now be sent to the Town Council and the public for
consultation.

e That concerns about Woodhill Rise were being dealt with and that
hopefully Wiltshire Council will try to upgrade the surface soon.

e Calne Community Area Transport Group (Clir Crisp)
Resolved

To adopt the recommendations of the CATG as outlined in the
report.

10

Area Board Funding

Consideration was given to the 3 applications made to the Community Area
Grants Scheme. It was also noted that a new bid to the Clir initiative for
encouraging community litter picking, had been received from the Calne Clean-
up Crew - £466.09 would be allocated.

Resolved

1. To award Calne Men’s Shed £995.37 for a PAT testing kit and
portable tools

(ClIr Trotman declared an interest in this application as they have made
him a product in the past and as such did not participate in the vote.)

2. To award Calne Community Transport £564 for its Pub Lunch Group

To award Calne Pocket Park Group £5000 for the Old Market Square
Pocket Park/Community Garden.

11

National Armed Forces Day

Jane Vaughan gave a presentation on the National Armed Forces Day in June
2019 and how Wiltshire’s communities could get involved.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the three-day programme of the National Armed Forces weekend; the scope of
the event; community involvement in the event; the importance of the event to
Wiltshire and Salisbury in particular; the social media photograph campaign; the

Page 7 of 8




community tapestry project and the largest human poppy world record attempt.

Resolved

1. To award £1000 for three National Armed Forces Day projects
(Community Art Tapestry, Human Poppy World Record Attempt and
Social Media Photograph Campaign).

2. To commit a maximum of £1000 which any local group can bid to for
help with costs of arranging their own coach transport to the event

on the Sunday.

12 Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
13 Close

The Chairman noted that this was Jane Vaughan'’s last Calne Area Board and
thanked her for all of her hard work in the Calne area.

The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6.30 pm on 12 March at Calne
Library and Hub, with refreshments available from 6.00 pm.

Page 8 of 8




